Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub Committee

TUESDAY, 5TH APRIL, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Brabazon, Browne and Strang

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17, of the Council’'s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at
the meeting.

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is attached.

6. THE BLUE BAR, 675 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17 8AD (PAGES 3 -
90)

To consider an application to allow the Provision of Regulated Entertainment, The
Provision of Late Night Refreshment and Supply of Alcohol at the premises.

Please note that, it being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four,
Section B, Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business
[...]
s whether there are any requests by any party to
introduce late documentary evidence.

10. If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the
admission of the late documents.

11. If the other party do object to the admission of documents which
have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the
documents shall not be admitted.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\9\9\5\A100025599\$rpj1p2gs.doc




Page 2

12. If the other party object to documents produced late but before the
hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the
Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents:

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?

(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?

(i) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if
admission of the documents is refused?

(iv)  Is the late evidence really important?

(v)  Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION

13.  The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for
example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the
comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.
This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties.

14.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by
the parties.

THE HEARING

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can
vary the order as appropriate but it should include:

(i) an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative

(i) an introduction by the Applicant or representative

(i)  questions put by Members to the Objectors

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Applicant

(V) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant

(vi)  questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors

CLOSING ADRESSES

16.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the
Applicant who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\9\9\5\A100025599\$rpj1p2gs.doc




Agenda Item 6

& HARINGEY COUNCILEE

Agenda ltem
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 5" April 2011

Report title: Application for a new Premises Licence at THE BLUE BAR, 675 HIGH ROAD,
TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17 8AD

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected Northumberland Park |

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Arben Neza to allow The Provision of Regulated
Entertainment, The Provision of Late Night Refreshment and Supply of Alcohol at the
premises.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing

objectives.
Report authorised by: Robin Payne......................... A ¢ 0. 102774 .75, / ..............
é, Head of Enforcement Services
/
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232
3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a new Premises licence.

4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: THE BLUE BAR

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by Arben Neza in respect of The
Blue Bar, 675 High Road, Tottenham, London N17 8AD under the Licensing Act
2003.

5.2 Details of the application being sought under a new Premises Licence
APP1

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Live Music & Performance of
Dance

Thursday 2000 to 0100 hours
Friday & Saturday 2000 to 0300 hours
Sunday 2000 to 0000 hours

Recorded Music

Sunday to Wednesday 0900 to 0100 hours
Thursday 0900 to 0200 hours
Friday & Saturday 0900 to 0300 hours

Provision Of Facilities For Making Music
Tuesday 2000 to 0100 hours

Thursday
Fridayto Sunday

2000 to 0100 hours
2000 to 0300 hours

Provision of Facilities for Late Night Refreshment:

Sunday to Wednesday 2300 to 0030 hours
Thursday 2300 to 0130 hours
Friday & Saturday 2300 to 0230 hours
Supply of Alcohol:

Sunday 0800 to 0100 hours
Monday 0900 to 0030 hours
Tuesday & Wednesday 0830 to 0030 hours
Thursday 0830 to 0130 hours
Friday & Saturday 0800 to 0230 hours

Opening Hours:

Sunday to Wednesday 0800 to 0100 hours
Thursday 0800 to 0200 hours
Friday & Saturday 0800 to 0300 hours

General-all four licensing objectives
5.3 Crime and Disorder

CCTV cameras will be installed and maintained on the premises. Premises
will collaborate with the Metropolitan Police.



5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

6.2

6.3

“Page 6

Public Safety

A fire warning system will be in place.

Public Nuisance

The premises has been designed with nuisance prevention in mind.
Notices will be displayed requesting that customers leave the premises
quietly.

Child Protection

Children must be accompanied by an adult.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)
Responsible authorities:

Comments of Metropolitan Police

Have made representation which has now been withdrawn. APP 2
Comments of Enforcement Services:

Noise Team

Have made representation which has now been agreed. APP 3
Food Team

Have no objections to this application.

Health and Safety

Have no objections to this application

Trading Standards

Have no objections to this application

Building Control

Have commented on the application.

Fire Officer

Have no objections to this application




6.4

6.5

7.0

8.0

9.0

Page 7

Planning Officer

Have commented on the application.  APP 4
Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee
Have no objections to this application

Interested Parties

Letters of representation have been received against this application: 2 letters
have been received from Ashleigh Trezise, a standard letter has been
circulated by residents to other residents of which 11 have signed and 2
additional letters have been received, one from Clir Peacock. APP 5

We have received written response from Mr Neza to the letter from Ms
Trezise. This is attached at Appendix 6.

Financial Comments
The fee which would be applicable for this application was £190.00

Licensing Officers Comments

The Blue Bar was originally granted a licence in 2005 under Mr
Neza and traded as Bar Harmonia under him.

Mr Neza is the leaseholder of the property, in 2007 Mr

Neza sub let the property to Omar Wadar, (the licence was

transferred to Mr Wadar in September 2007), who became the

premises licence holder. Mr Neza remained on the licence for s short period of
time as the DPS to permit the sale of alcohol at the premises.

Mr Wader had a number of problems at the premises which stemmed from
cultural differences within the Somalian Community which the business
catered for. Mr Wader also applied to vary the licence to remove the ability for
the sale of alcohol.

It is fair to say that Mr Wader had problems at the premises and there were
incidents of disorder from the premises at the time.

In 2009 Mr Wadar varied the licence to add sale of alcohol back onto the
licence, he then further leased the premises on to Mr and Mrs

Kabeya, (they transferred the premises licence into their name in

Jan 2010) who operated the premises in a manner that lead to the police
reviewing the premises licence in September 2010.

The licensing sub committee saw CCTV footage of fights taking

place outside the premises and also evidence of the premises

being operated beyond its permitted licensable times. The Sub

Committee revoked the licence from Mr & Mrs Kabeya in October 2010.
Mrs and Mrs Kabeya tried to get a family member to re-apply for the licence
but this was blocked by Mr Neza, who took steps to secure the building and
stop any further use by that party.



Mr Neza still has an interest in the property as he is still the leasholder, but
due to the Premises licence being revoked while under the management of Mr
and Mrs Kabeya, it has now become necessary for him to re-apply for a
premises licence.

Members may wish to consider if the conditions offered by Mr Neza are
adequate for the licensable activities and the hours being requested. | have
attached a copy of the previous revoked licence. Appendix 7.




Page 9

APPENDIX 1

APPLICATION



LICENSING ACT 2003
Section 17

Application for a premlses licence fo. be ..

SR

granted under the Lr ; - 'm@%ﬁcﬁ?@%%‘m? o
ke Haringey « ounad
M A 79 DEC 10 Reference number:

ECEIVED

‘ 2O "‘;ﬂARK AEF‘“ EY ROAD, W17 9L
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWNévINS'FRHCT*IﬁN

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records

amwe AR BEN NEZA

apply for a premises licence under section 17

the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we
are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with
section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description
“THE ®DLUE ra
CFS RNIGH RoAd
T o e N LA nAl

Posttown |_ oy Doy Postcode N 13 
[...]
-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the

entertainment of similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) at different

times from those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)




Provision of
facilities for

making music
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the facilities for making music you will be providing

Will the facilities for making music be indoors or outdoors or both
- please tick (please read guidance note 2)
Indoors [ ]  Outdoors [ ] Both [ |

gl 00|03, 0=

Day| Start Finish
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Tue
eSsse=ratg
2@‘.09 @ ‘{(8‘-’)
Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for making music
(please read guidance note 4)
Thur 29(0@ da‘f O
Fri 25 20 |03,00 Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for provision of
= : facilities for making music at different times from those listed in the column on
the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Sat :
2. 00 | ? oo
Sun

J

Provision of facilities
for dancing

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Please give a description of the facilities for dancing you will be providing

Will the facilities for dancing be indoors or outdoors or both

Day| Start Finish |- please tick (please read guidance note 2)

Mon Indoors [ |  Outdoors [ | Both [ ]
Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for providing dancing facilities
(please read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision
of facilities for dancing entertainment at different times from those listed in the
column of the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun




Provision of facilities
for entertainment of
a similar description
to that falling within
lordJ

Standard days and timings
(please read guidan
[...]
r the supply of
alcohol at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)

Fri 0 33 0 (02,30

Sat 97, 90 | 0230




State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as premises supervisor

Name QOB NE’L\A& 40

Aia HowEs O .
padtess NEw 2D0THGATE L0 pBors
Postcode /\( 4_,’1 A-(b e

Personal Licence number (if known) & & /209 600 4%FS o NFELD
Issuing licensing authority (if known) | 4ot G OoRO UGH o€ N -

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to
the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 8)

CWALDRE N "slibL BB WAL coma \weth Abover
b eeome MNAED BHE AU DE WE JRE RAVINWE A

@r(/(,owmﬁ Sc evel ( LE BHECY AE P
HowE vel- My STAFE v te =
0w E

(‘/r‘*
o ~p €X PLAIF/‘/ ;4’/\/5 HE . P ﬂ(‘/}/ 5Tl
v

e cvlf chitDREIN.

O

Hours premises are |State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
open to the public

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day| Start Finish
Mon |08 oo |01,00

Tue 93‘00 4,02

Wedlo§ oo |Dhoo

Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list
Thur 9% 00 0 rz oo (please read guidance note 5)

i 00,00 |03 02

Sat 09 00 |95 00

Sun 93,00 olLoO

225




P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, €)  (please read guidance note 9)

ADNE @ TIHE My APPcichaslon To~ke
Eletwt e were FPuRcic AN

LE \NFormE )

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

WCCME  C o Ty CAMEZ 4 a7 5Y5TE m
AND COoOCABURATION & ITh Ty L mET Ao,

CL

¢) Public safety

TRE WhicAT/ons For prNY BAncees
Logd TV LE  etol AND wWoRN(G THL a1
Fop Aved THINVG

d) The prevention of public nuisance

TR E PLacE was Reim s Poicd Erope
INoIBE Wit AL The Now
[...]
out this application.
The information you have provided will be held by the Council on computerised and manual files. The

data may also be disclosed to other departments within the Council or other organisations, but only in
order to ensure compliance with relevant legislation or to detect and prevent fraud or a crime.




Page 26

APPENDIX 2

REPRESENTATION FROM
METROPOLITAN POLICE, NOW
WITHDRAWN



METROPOLITAN
| POLICE

Your reference:
Our reference: 284/2010

Date: 5 January, 2011

Metropolitan Police Service
Ms D.BARRETT
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL SERVICES

TECHNO PARK Licensing
ASHLEY ROAD Quicksilver Patrol Base
TOTTENHAM N.17 Western Road

Wood Green

N.22 6UH

Tel: 0203 — 276 -0150

Dear Ms. Barrett
Re:- Application for a Premises Licence:-
Blue Bar, 675 High Road N.17

With reference to the above Police wish to make representations under the Prevention of
Crime & Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of Children from Harm
Objectives. ‘

Prevention of Crime & Disorder:-

A full digital C.C.T.V. system to be installed capable of taking head and shoulder images
of people entering the premises and the images to be kept for 30 days and made available
to Police on request. The cameras should also be positioned to cover inside and outside of
the premises.The system should be operating whilst the premises are open to the public.
Members of the management of the premises to be trained in the downloading of the
images.

The system should be installed to the following standards:-

1. Guidance is contained in the C.C.T.V. Operational requirements Manual published by
the Home Office Scientific Branch. Publication NO 28/09.

2. The system should be certified to European Standard BS EN 50132 -7

3. The design and installation must be carried out by a NACOSS accredited company.

A minimum of 2 door staff who are Security Industry Authority registered to be employed
on the premises on Thursday/Friday/Saturday and Sunday nights from 21.00 to close. The
door staff will monitor the entry and exit of customers to prevent any disorder taking place

and also search for drugs and weapons.

On Tottenham Hotspur Football Club match days.



Page2s

1. Premises not to open for the sale of alcohol before 11.00 on Saturday and Sunday.

2. All drinks dispensed from the bar are poured into plastic containers - 4 hours before the
scheduled kick off time until 1 hour after the end of the match.

3. No glass bottles are sold over the bar - 4 hours before the scheduled kick off time until 1
hour after the end of the match.

4. A Minimum of two Door Staff who have been approved by the Security Industry
Authority to be employed on the premises to control the entry and exit of customers - 4
hours before the schedule kick off time until 1 hour after the end of the match.
Prevention of Public Nuisance.

A notice to be displayed prominently at the exit asking customers to leave quietly.
Customérs exiting the premises to smoke to be restricted to no more than 3 at a time.

Protection of Children from Harm:-

Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of identification
with one of the following:-

1. A valid passport

2. A photo driving licence issued in a European Country
3. A proof of age standard card system

4. A citizen card supported by the Home Office.

Unaccompanied children will not be allowed on the premises at any time.

| submit these representations on behalf of the Metropolitan Police.

Yours Sincerely
Geoffrey Parker

Licensing
Quicksilver Patrol Base

c.c. A.Neza



; Page 29 Page 1 of 1

Olson Kendra

From: Arben Neza [thebluebar675@gmail.com]

Sent: 25 February 2011 14:42
To: Olson Kendra
Subject: Re: Representations from Responsible Authorities on the Blue Bar

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

Hi Kendra

I am writing regarding the represantation made by the Met Police about the needs to prevend order
and noisences on my premisses.

I do agree with them and i will look forwards to appl
[...]
. | spoke to the licensee
and advised her to turn music
' down — Completed by MXE
6/9/10 @ | Wheelie bins | Visited site and found bins and FPN Issued on WK169369
1014 hrs | left in rear also some dumped rubbish in the | 17/9/10 - WK167874
alley way and | alley. (mattress, white doors etc) Payment due. WK171210

are constantly
overflowing
and not being
collected.

| intend to issue FPN to the
operators of the Blue Bar 675
High Rd N17 for non compliance
to the litter clearance notice
previously served on them.




E— Z' S Page,35,__ SR

Completed by WOW

3/10/10
N/A

Premises
Licence
Review
requested by
Enforcement
Response
Team

The Committee carefully
considered the application for
a review by the Metropolitan
Police and heard from the
licensee, took into careful
account Haringey’s licensing
policy and amended guidance
issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 and it was
the Committee’s decision to
revoke the licence for the
following reasons: -

The failure of the Licensee to
adhere to a number of the
terms and conditions on their
licence - amongst them: -

- Operating licensable
activities outside of the
licensed hours.

- Failure to report
incidents of a criminal
nature to the Police.

- Failure to co-operate
with the Police in
compliance with the
conditions on their
licence.

- Failure to hire
appropriately qualified
door staff who are SIA
registered.

- Failure to hire an
adequate number of
door staff.

- Failure to control the
dispersal of patrons
from the premises.

- Failure to comply with
the conditions on their
licence in relation to
CCTV provision.

- Failure to take adequate

Licence Revoked
by Licensing
Sub-Committee
on 8/10/10

WK171954




- Page 36

measures to prevent the
premises from causing a
public nuisance.

In addition, the Committee was
concerned that Mrs Kabeya
appeared to have no clear
understanding of her
obligations as either a licensee
or a designated premises
supervisor.

31/10/10 | Loud music @0330 hrs Premises being used Sim
[...]
 Entertainment:

Live Music:

Sunday & Wednesday: 2100 to 0230
Monday & Tuesday: 2100 to 0130

Thursday: 2100 to 0130

Friday & Saturday: 2100 to 0430




Page 83

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24
Recorded Music, Performances Of Dance, Provision Of Facilities For Dancing:

Monday Tuesday & Thursday: 0800 to 0130
Wednesday & Sunday: 0800 to 00230
Friday & Saturday: 0800 to 0430

The opening hours of the premises:
Monday, Tuesday & Thursday: 0800 to 0200

Wednesday & Sunday: 0800 to 0300
Friday & Saturday: 0800 to 0500

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies:
Supply of aicohol for consumption ON the premises only.

b
Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of
holder of Premises Licence:

Mrs Kayowa Kabeya
13 Selborne Road
Wood Green
London

N22 7TL

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number
(where applicable):

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where
the Premises Licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Mrs Kayowa Kabeya
13 Selborne Road
Wood Green
London

N22 7TL

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by
designated premises supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the
supply of alcohol:

LN/000005087

Issued by: London Borough of Haringey

Expires: 06/02/2017




o RSSO S S U 1 e X

R ]

Annex 1 -Mandatory Conditions
(2) Supply of alcohol: No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises

licence, or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his

personal licence is suspended.

(3) The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be
made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

Door supervision
At specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2011

Councillors Brabazon, Browne and Strang

Also Present Clir Peacock

SLSCO01.| ELECTION OF CHAIR

Clir Brabazon was elected Chair for the meeting.
SLSC02.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
SLSCO03.| URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.
SLSC04. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
SLSC05.| SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Noted.
SLSCO06.| THE BLUE BAR, 675 HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON N17

8AD

At the start of the meeting, Clir Peacock, speaking on
behalf of an objector to the application, requested the
introduction of a number of items of late documentary
evidence consisting of photographs and a letter. The Chair
granted a short adjournment to allow the applicant and
his representative to view the items. Subsequent to this
and following objections lodged by the applicant’s
representative, the Chair ruled the supplementary
evidence inadmissible and not to be considered by the
Committee.

The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett presented the report on
an application for anew Premises Licence for The Blue Bar,
675 High Road, Tottenham, London N17 8AD. The
Committee was advised that a representation had been
received in relation to the application from the
Metropolitan Police, but had subsequently been
withdrawn following the agreement of the applicant to
comply with the conditions put forward, particularly in
relation to football match days and CCTV. Arepresentation
had also been submitted from the Noise Enforcement




MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2011

team. Letters of representation had also been received
from a number of local residents including a standard
letter which had been signed by anumber of individuals. A
letter of objection had also been received from Clir
Peacock. Ms Barrett also advised that although comments
had been received on the application from the Council’s
Planning and Building Control departments, these had
been included for reference purposes only asissueswould
be more appropriately addressed wunder different
legislative provisions.

Ms Barrett apprised the Committee of the licensing
history of the premises of which the applicant, Mr Neza,
had been the leaseholder since 2005. The premises were
sub-let from 2007 and again in 2009 until the applicant
took back control in 2010 following the Council revoking
the Premises Licence. Complaints received in relation to
the premises predominantly related to the period the
premises were sub-let.

Eubert Malcolm made a representation on behalf of the
Noise Enforcement Team and informed the Committee
that the applicant had accepted all of the conditions put
forward within the team’s submission. It was advised that
17 complaints had been received in respect to the
premises since 2007.

Cllr Peacock questioned why the garden and alleyway to
the rear of the premises had not been referred to within
the Enforcement Service report as historically this had
been the source of a number of nuisance complaints
associated with patrons eating and drinking outside. The
Enforcement Officer advised that conditions could only be
applied against the licensable area of the premises as
detailed in the application. In addition, the Licensing
Officer confirmed that consumption and smoking shisha
were not licensable activities. The applicant’s
representative, Mr Wilcox, confirmed that the alleyway
constituted a joint right of way for shops in the parade
and that the entrance was now locked with a gate to
prevent access by patrons. He also asserted that the
premises did not in fact have a garden area but only a
small storage space leading into the alleyway which would
not be accessible to patrons. It was additionally
emphasised that the applicant had accepted the
conditions made by the Enforcement Team in relation to
outside areas and that the application needed to be
judged on the current position and not past complaints
history.




MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2011

Cllr Peacock addressed the Committee on behalf of
Ashleigh Trezise, a resident of Ruskin Road N17 and
objector to the application. She explained that there were
in particular concerns about the premises opening from
8am for the sale of alcohol due to the potential impact on
children walking past on their way to school. It was
suggested that the licensed hours of the premises should
be in line with similar bars/cafes in the proximity which
predominantly had sale of alcohol from 10am. Concerns
were also raised on the potential impact of the premises
on residents of a care home located in Ruskin Road and
the users of the Mencap building opposite the venue.

Mr Neza confirmed that he would be happy to amend the
hours for supply of alcohol under the licence to 10am
from the 8am originally applied for. It was also stated that
the home on Ruskin Road was a considerable distance
from the premises and that no representatives from the
home had attended the meeting to object in person to
the application and the written submission received only
consisted of asigned master letter.

Mr Wilcox addressed the Committee and confirmed that
the applicant was the leaseholder of the premises. Mr
Neza had run the premises as Bar Harmonia from 2005
including late night opening at the weekends, without
complaint from local residents. It was advised that
problems with the premises arose from September 2007
when they were sub-let to a separate individual and
subsequently complaints with noise nuisance from the
venue and patrons were reported. In 2009, the premises
were again sub-let to different tenants, with nuisance
problems continuing, including patrons fighting outside
the premises and the Enforcement Service witnessing the
venue being operated outside of permitted licensable
times. The licence was subsequently revoked by the
Council in October 2010. Mr Neza then blocked the
application for a family member of the tenants to take
over the licence and evicted the tenants at considerable
cost. It was considered that this demonstrated the action
of a responsible leaseholder and reinforced that Mr Neza
was a fit and proper person to run the premises. In
addition, he had previous experience of bar supervision
and as such, no complaints had been recorded for the
period he ran the premises himself from 2005. It was also
strongly emphasised that the complaints received about
the premises related to times when the applicant had no
legal control over the venue and that no complaints or




MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2011

objections to the application had been received from the
property above the premises, few from the High Street
and neighbouring streets. A number of bars were also
operating in the vicinity with similar licensing hours,
demonstrating that premises could be operated properly
and not cause a nuisance. It was also confirmed that the
applicant would be running the bar on a day to day basis
and had invested a considerable amount in refitting the
premises,demonstrating aclear financial commitment.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that music in
the venue would constitute low level recorded music only
and that late night opening was only intended once or
twice a month for private parties. The intention was for
the premises to be operated as a bar and also be open
during the day for coffee and other refreshments. In
response to a subsequent question from the Committee
asto why the hours applied for were so long considering
they would only be needed periodically for private parties,
the Licensing Officer advised that applicants were
encouraged to put in an application to cover all
eventualitiesin line with the guidance.

When asked by the Committee why it had taken Mr Neza
considerable time to evict the previous tenants, he stated
that he was at first unaware of the level of complaints
about the premises and then once he became aware, he
took the necessary action including taking eviction
proceedings which was often adrawn out process.

Mr Neza confirmed in response to a question about
PubWatch that he would seek to rejoin and also to
contribute to extra security presence in the area. In
addition, he agreed to provide a bin for cigarette butts
outside the premises.

Mr Wilcox sought clarification from Cllr Peacock as to
whether she was satisfied with the case put by the
applicant following his representation and agreement to
revise the supply of alcohol times to 10am. Subject to this
condition being included, Cllr Peacock confirmed that her
objectionsto the application had been resolved.

RESOLVED

The Committee fully considered the application including
representations of the applicant and objectors, both in




MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2011

writing and in person, and those of the responsible
authorities. The Committee also gave consideration to the
borough Statement of Licensing Policy and section 189
guidance.

The Committee decided to grant the application as
outlined in the operating schedule on the following basis:

The provision of regulated entertainment: live music and
performance of dance

Thursday 2000to 0100 hours
Friday and Saturday 2000 to 0200 hours
Sunday 2000 to 0000 hours

Recorded music

Sunday to Wednesday 1000to 0100 hours
Thursday 1000 to 0100 hours
Friday and Saturday 1000 to 0200 hours

Provision of facilities for making music

Tuesday 2000to 0100 hours
Thursday 2000to 0100 hours
Friday and Saturday 2000 to 0200 hours
Sunday 2000to 0100 hours

Provision of facilities for late night refreshments
Sunday to Wednesday 2300to 0030 hours
Thursday 2300 to 0030 hours
Friday and Saturday 2300to 0130 hours

Supply of alcohol

Sunday 1000 to 0030 hours
Monday 1000 to 0030 hours
Tuesday and Wednesday 1000 to 0030 hours
Thursday 1000 to 0030 hours

Friday and Saturday 1000 to 0130 hours

Opening hours
Sunday to Thursday 0800to 0100 hours
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0200 hours

The licence is subject to the following conditions:

e That the recommendations as set out by the Noise
Enforcement Team at page 31, appendix 3 of the
operating schedule be implemented in full.

e That the recommendations as set out by the




MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 5 APRIL 2011

Metropolitan Police at page 26, appendix 2 of the
operating schedule be implemented but for the
reference to security door staff which is already dealt
with by the Noise Enforcement Team
recommendations.

For the avoidance of doubt, the premises licence isto be
granted only once the licensing authority has provided
written confirmation to the applicant that all the required
conditions have been met to the satisfaction of the
responsible authorities.

As a final point, the applicant should ensure that any
issues regarding planning permission are dealt with.

Clir Brabazon

Chair




